

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

AMBASSADOR SERVICES, INC.

and

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHOREMEN'S ASSOCIATION,  
LOCALS 1922 AND 1359, AFL-CIO

Cases 12-CA-26758  
12-CA-26759  
12-CA-26832

and

ERIC SWANSON, an Individual

Party in Interest

**ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF  
TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Christopher C. Zerby  
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 12  
201 East Kennedy Blvd., Suite 530  
Tampa, Florida 33602-5824  
Telephone No. (813) 228-2693

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. <u>INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
II. <u>THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT EMPLOYEE JOHN MARTIN IS NOT A SUPERVISOR WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE ACT.</u> (Response to Exceptions A(1)-A(6)).....	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. The Administrative Law Judge correctly concluded that Martin does not possess authority to discipline employees.....	6
C. The Administrative Law Judge correctly concluded that Martin does not have authority to assign employees to work.....	10
D. The Administrative Law Judge correctly concluded that Martin does not use independent judgment to responsibly direct the work of employees.....	13
E. The Administrative Law Judge correctly concluded that the record fails to establish that Martin effectively recommended supervisory actions.....	21
F. Summary.....	24
III. <u>THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(1) AND (5) OF THE ACT BY CONDUCT THAT TAINTED EMPLOYEE SIGNATURES ON THE DECERTIFICATION PETITION AND BY REFUSING TO RECOGNIZE AND BARGAIN WITH THE UNION.</u> (Response to Exceptions B(1)-B(2), C(1), and D(1).).....	24
A. Supervisor Donald May informed employees that he assisted with the circulation of the decertification petition, in violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	24
B. The Administrative Law Judge correctly concluded that supervisor Donald May solicited employees to sign the decertification petition, in violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act .....	27
C. The Administrative Law Judge correctly concluded that supervisor Donald May assisted with the circulation of the decertification petition, encouraged employees to support the petition, and tacitly approved of the petition, in violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	28
D. The Administrative Law Judge correctly concluded that Respondent's unlawful conduct tainted the decertification petition, and that Respondent refused to recognize and bargain with the Union, in violation of Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act.....	32

1. Respondent's refusal to recognize and bargain with the Union violated the Act because it was based on the tainted decertification petition .....	32
2. Respondent's refusal to recognize and bargain with the Union was unlawful because Respondent failed to prove that the Union actually lost the support of a majority of the bargaining unit employees. ....	36
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Burns Int'l Security Services, Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	2, 32
